



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JASON WHITE, :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendant-Below, :  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 v. : No. 328, 2020  
 :  
 :  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, :  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Below, :  
 Appellee. :

Upon Appeal from the Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware in and for New Castle County  
to the Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

**REPLY BRIEF**  
**OF APPELLANT JASON WHITE**

JOHN S. MALIK  
ID No. 2320  
100 East 14th Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 427-2247  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Jason White

Dated: April 5, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Citations ..... ii

Reply Argument ..... 1-10

1. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION  
BY RULING THAT THE TEXT MESSAGE EVIDENCE  
WAS ADMISSIBLE..... 1-5

2. THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS DURING THE  
STATE’S REBUTTAL ARGUMENT WERE  
IMPROPER AND AMOUNTED TO PLAIN ERROR  
REQUIRING REVERSAL OF APPELLANT’S  
CONVICTIONS..... 6-10

A. The Prosecutor Made an Improper First-Person  
Comment about the Wiretap Recording that  
Constituted Plain Error..... 6-8

B. The Prosecutor’s Comments About Raising  
Reasonable Doubt Misstated the Burden of Proof  
and Denigrated the Role of Defense  
Counsel..... 8-10

Conclusion .....11

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT AND  
TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### State of Delaware Code

11 *Del.C.* § 301 ..... 9

### United States Supreme Court

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) ..... 9

### Delaware Supreme Court

*Brokenborough v. State*, 522 A.2d 851 (Del. 1987) ..... 6

*Hooks v. State*, 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980) ..... 7

*Gregory v. State*, 2011 WL 4985654 (Del. Oct. 19, 2011) ..... 10

*Moreta v. State*, No. 304, 2018, 201 A.3d 142 (Del. 2019) .....7

*Moss v. State*, No. 416, 2016, 2017 WL 2806269 (Del. June 28, 2017)..... 3

*Trala v. State*, No. 480, 2019, 2020 WL 7585642 (Del. Dec. 22, 2020) .....7

### Delaware Superior Court

*State v. Zachary*, I.D. No. 1208018630, 2013 WL 3833058 (Del. Super. Ct. Jul. 16, 2013)..... 2

### Other Courts

*State v. Conyers*, 127 A.3d 1077 (Conn. App. Ct. 2015) ..... 9

### Delaware Rules of Evidence and Procedure

D.R.E. 901 ..... 1,2,4
